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Kumro's Komer

by Dan Kumro, League Historian

After an extended vacation, Kumro's
Korner is back.

Five seasons ago, Bruce Mc Neil of
Motorola was President as the 1987-
88 season got underway. A new
proposal by Wes Underwood for
“Best* games was introduced at the
summer business meeting and
adopted by a convincingly favorable
margin. This proposal brought
forward 5 new individual awards.

Fifteen years ago (1977-78 season),
we find that the AT&T Chargers won
theleague championship convincingly
by defeating the following teams:

Zenith-Rauland 6-0 in the round.
First National Bank 4-2 in the second
round; and finally, Motorola 4-2.

in the season that just finished
(1991-92), UOP won the League title
by beating the AT&T Chargers 6-0;
Fermi Lab 4-2; and CRT 5-1. This
super finish gave UOP 15 game
points and broke the Chargers fine
performance of 14 points which was
a record that stood for 14 years. So
| guess records are made to be
brokent!!

A unique situation back in 1977-78
was that the playoffs were decided by
using the Knockout System or
winners play winners. Your team is
eliminated If you end up losing any
round along the way to the final
match when only 2 teams would
remain! (3-3 drawn matches were
decided by a tie-breaking system).
This system was only used for 3
years and was replaced by the
current system in use at the present
time.

QUESTION???

What is the oldest rivalry between 2
teams in the CICL? Answer, see the
next bulietin.

King’s Gambit Accepted, Modern
Variation

White: A. Jasaitis, CRT (2190)
Black: D. Levine, Argonne (2398)

CICL Playoffs
Round 1, Board 1, May 11, 1992

Notes by Tony Jasaitis

This is an unusual King's Gambit in
that Black assumes White's
stereotyped role: sacrificing pawns
and King's position for superior
control of the center, a lead in
development, and a Kingside attack.

1.64, o5 2.14, exf4 3.Nf3, d5. These
days the King's Gambit is played for
positional reasons, as good defenses
have been found to the
swashbuckiing attacks of old. With
this defense, Black strives for the
same goals as White: quick
development and many open lines.
in fact, in the main line of this
variation, Black is the one ready to
sacrifice a pawn for the attack!

4.exdS, Nf6! 5.BbS+. This is the
main line, trying to either trade the
doomed d-pawn, or to hinder Biack's
capture of it. Trying to keep the
pawn gives Black a strong attack:
5.c4, c6! 6.dxc6, Nxc6 7.d4, Bg4
8.d5, Bx3 9.Qxf3, Ne5 10.Qxf4, Bd6

5...c8! 68.dxce, Nxcé 7.d4, Bds
8.0-0, 0-0 9.Nbd21?

After 9.Nbd2!?

This is White's latest attempt to deal
with Black’s pressure. Straightforward
attemnpts at development have shown

1

White's center to be vuinerable, and
Black's P/f4 to be a hindrance to

- White's development. The ironic point

of the P is that it is a problem to
White whether or not it is there; Black
has won a number of nice games by
sacrificing the pawn at the right time,
activating his pieces on the b8-h2
diagonal. Master practice finds Black
getting a good game after 9.Nc3,
Qbé!, or 9.c3, Nd5!

Knowing that my oppponent has
played the Modern Variation and beat
Morris Giles (2500) with it, | studied it
for three whole weeks prior to this
game. The text move attempts to
address White’'s problems by
attacking Black's dangerous B,
and/or to block some of its power by
an eventual Ne5. The game
Glaskov-Simicyn, USSR 1972
continued 9..Bg4 10.Nc4, Bc7
11.Bxc6, bxc6 12.Qd3, QdS at which
point Korchnoi claims that 13.NfeS
wouid give White an advantage.

However, White's position is
somewhat loose, and it took me two
weeks with the help of a

computer to be convinced of the
advantage.

Both of us played our moves quickly
up to this point, but now my
opponent thought about 20 minutes.
| wondered i he would find the
improvement for Black that | thought
| had found during my study of this
position?

9... Be7il Rats! | was impressed.
This guy’s not rated 2400 for nothing.
He found in 20 minutes what took me
several weeks! Now we're both on
our own, since | had not figured out a
good way to meet this move which |
hoped wouldn't happen. Since Black
will have to move the B anyway, he
moves it immediately to increase the
pressure on White’'s center, and
hindering White’s development
further. He also discourages 10.Nc4:
Qd5! 11.Bxc6, Qxc4 12.Ne5, BxeS
13.dxe5, Qc5+! 14.Khi1, Ng4
10.c3, Bg4 11.Qa4, Ne71?

Black causes White's Q-side to bite
on thin air; White's few developed
pieces will be kicked back by pawns
gaining Q-side space; the N will be
strong at d5; and White will have to
give up on developing the N at c4.



-However, the plan does force White's
pieces to the dangerous b1-h7
diagonal, which in the game
helps White to reduce the bind.
Another interesting idea is 11... Qd5!?
12.c4, Qhs! offering a pawn for an
awesome lead in development.

12.Ne5!, aé 13.Bd3, b5 14.Qc2,
Ned5 15.Ne4 Bh511??

2R

After 15.Ned, Bh5!!1??

Black does not want to go on the
defensive, and hatches a daring plan
to keep the attack going.

16.Nxf6 + Taking the
often-poisoned pawn at f4 was too
complicated to figure out at the
board, so | rejected it on principle:
16.Bxf4, Nxf4 (or even Ng4
immediately) 17.Rxf4, Ng4 or Nd5 all
give Black a lot of play and pienty of
room for White to go wrong.

16... gxi6 17.Bxh7+, Kg7 18.Nt3,
Rh8. Black relies on his still-superior
development to offset his shattered
K-side and to actually attack with it.
To this goal, Black shouid force White
to mobilize Black's pawns with 18...
Bg6. Black does this one move later,
when White is not forced to trade.

19.Be4, Bgé 20.Re1, Rh5 21.a4,
b4!? Biack couid simply move his R,
ignoring the meager activity of
White's, and maintaining the bind
better. instead, he chooses the most
aggressive continuation, illustrating
one of the ways that Black can
sacrifice his P for a strong attack in
this opening.

22.c4, Ne3! 23.Bxe3, fxe3 24.RAxe3
On 24.g3, the exchange sac f5!
25.Bxa8, Qxas8 followed by f4 breaks
up White's position. | thought he

sacced the pawn for 24.. Bxh2+
25.Nxh2, Qxd4 which fails to 26.Qd3.
But he finds a refinement on the idea.
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After 24...Bf4!

24..Bf4l 25.Re2, Qc7? At this
point Black had only about 10
minutes left. 25...Bxh2+! works now:
26.Nxh2?, Qd4+ winning back at
least his piece. White may still be
better by not taking the B, but Black
would have practical chances. Now
he gets driven back fast.

26.g3, Bdé 27.c5, Bfg 28.Qc4, Rd8
29.Qxa6, Rxd4. A last ditch attempt
in time pressure to try to make
something of the pin potential in the
position.

30.Nxd4, Bxc5 31.Qc4, Qa7
32.Rd1, Re5 33.Bf3, Rxe2 34.Bxe2,
Be4 35.Kf1, Ba8 36.Nt5+,Kgé
37.Qg4+, resigns.



U.S. Amateur Team Championship
Midwest

6-Round Swiss, February 13-15
Hyatt Regency Oakbrook Hotel, Oakbrook, Illinois

- A USCF National Event

6-SS, 50/2, 15/30,
Hyatt Regency
Oakbrook Hotel,
1909 Spring Rd.,
Oakbrook, IL. .
Open to 4-player
teams with
average rating
under 2200. Each
team allowed one
alternate player.

ENTRY FEE:

$80/team if

received by 2/5/93,

otherwise $90 at

the site. Special

half price entry to high school and
grammar school teams. Entry fee for
individuals who wish to be assigned to
city or state teams by TD, $20 if
received by 2/5/93, $25 at site.

PRIZES$$: Plaque plus 4 Master
Quartz clocks to top team; plague plus
4 BHB clocks to 2nd and 3rd place
teams. Master Quartz clock awarded
to top player each board. Trophies to
top teams with average rating below
2000, 1800 and 1600, top company
team, top college team, top 3 high
school teams, top high school Frosh-
Soph team, top elementary school
team, best team name, team travelling
greatest distance, and top teams from
the following states; MI, OH, IN, IL,
MN, WI, 1A, MO, NE, KS, KY, TN.

W

REGISTRATION:

9 AM. - 12 noon
Saturday. Rounds: 2-7,
10-5, 9-3. Up to two
half-point BYES
allowed. Can't play
Monday? Take two
byes (must request
byes before start of
tournament).

HOTEL RATES: $60
single, $70 double or
twin. Phone Hyatt
Hotel 708-573-1234
before 2/5/93 to make
room reservations,
mention "chess tournament" to receive
special discount room rates. Hotel is
close to major shopping malls,
theaters and numerous restaurants

INFORMATION: For help in forming
teams contact Chief Organizer Senior
Master Richard Verber, 1970 Tall
Oaks Drive, Apt 3-A, Aurora, IL,
60505, or 708-978-1380.

ENTRIES: U.S. Chess Federation,
186 Route 9-W, New Windsor, NY
12553, Attention: U.S. Amateur Team
Midwest. (914-562-8350), No smoking.
No computers.

SPONSORED BY: OBERWEIS
DAIRY AND THE FOX VALLEY
CHESS CLUB, AURORA, IL.



A WORD FROM THE EDITOR
Punctuation?

I didn’t get any comments from any of the readers out there about my article in the last
bulletin, which means one of two things: 1.) You were able to decipher the article anyway,
or 2.) You didn’t read it. If you were in the first category then I will try to explain what
happened. When printing out the final copy, for some reason, my computer did not
completely download the fonts to the printer. Since the printer did not receive the proper
instructions on how to print some of the punctuation marks, it left them out. Idid not catch
this because all the previous drafts did not have this error and in my haste to get the
bulletin to the copiers, I did not fully proofread the final printout. I will reprint the
important dates to mark down on your calendar, as these were indeed, not decipherable.

April 7, 1992 Spring Business Meeting
May 15, 1992 Final playoff rounds
June 11, 1992 Banquet

Welcome - Hull Trading Company!

The East Division welcomes another new team to the CICL, Hull Trading Company. With
the addition of the CTA teams, "Rail" and "Road," the East Division stands at 10 strong.
Hull Trading is on 311 S. Wacker and is Captained by Ron Rangl.

Kumro’s Korner

I would like to welcome a new contributor to the CICL Bulletin, Dan Kumro. Dan has
served for some time now, as the CICL Historian. His article, Kumro’s Korner, will feature
tidbits of information, nostalgia, records, CICL trivia, history, etc. Not too long ago, Dan’s
article was a regular feature in the CICL bulletin and after a brief hiatus Dan is back. I
hope you find his articles entertaining and insightful.

Division Chairman’s Report

In the last bulletin I had asked the Division Chairman to give me a brief report on their
division. I am hoping that now that the season is getting into full gear, that the chairmen
will find time to send me a note or give me a call so that I may include the information in
the bulletin. I did receive on report from Dan Kumro on the Near West Division.

Near West Division Report:

After 2 rounds, the Argonne Knights once again are the team to beat. The Knights are
the only team in the Near-West without a loss. However, all the other teams at this time
have a chance for the second place trophy.

With the near collapse of the Far-West Division (down to only 3 teams), the 2 Bell Lab
teams moved to the Far-West. This move left 5 teams in each of the Western Divisions!

Thanks to Irwin Gaines (Chairman, Far-West) a special schedule was made up and each
team in each division plays 2 cross-over matches. This makes for a 10 match season.

Y



DUES ANNOUNCEMENT

Below are the assessments to each CICL team for
the 1991-1992 season. Please compiete the form
below, and return it with a check made payable to
the Chicago Industrial Chess League. Please
note that minimum dues are $65.00 per
company for the first team entered. Each
" additional team, representing that same
company, need pay only $51.00 (see below).

Payments postmarked after November 30th will
require a $5.00 additional fee. Payments
postmarked after December 31st will require a
$10.00 additional fee, and will subject the team to
possible dismissal both from the upcoming
playoffs and from participation next season.

Send payment with this form to the following:
Chicago Industrial Chess League
c/o Wesley K. Underwood
207 S. Dorchester Avenue
Wheaton, IL 60187

Team Name:

Annual Dues per 6-player team $33.00
CICL Bulietin Subscription* $14.00*
Awards Banquet Ticket $18.00

Basic Team Dues $65.00

Penalty fee if postmarked $5.00
after 11/30/91

Penalty fee if postmarked $10.00
after 12/31/91

Additional CICL Bulletin*
Subscriptions, No. x $6.00

Total Remittance (payable to CICL)

* For companies with more than one team, It is
acceptable to only receive on bulletin and pay the
$14 once. Specify the correct mailing address(es)
for the bulletin(s) subscriptions

CICL ALUMNI FILE
REGISTRATION FORM

For departing reguiar CICL team members who
wish to stay on file for possibie membership with
an Alumni Team.

NAME:

HOME ADDRESS:

CITY, ZIP.

HOME PHONE:

New work place information or alternative way
of contacting you:

Comments.

Pleass forward this form to the CICL President.

Anthony Jasaitis

P.O. Box 664

Bedford Park, IL 60499-0664
or

Chicago Research & Trading

33rd Floor

440 S. LaSalle

Chicago, IL 60605



CICL OFFICERS
As of September 10, 1992

Addresses/Phones are listed in order of preference

PRESIDENT

SECRETARY

TREASURER

RATINGS
CHAIRMAN

BULLETIN
CHAIRMAN

NORTH
DIVISION

EAST DIVISION
CHAIRMAN

NEAR WEST
DIVISION
CHAIRMAN

FAR WEST
DIVISION
CHAIRMAN

Anthony Jasaitis
P.O. Box 664

Bedford Park, IL 60499-0664

Chicago Research & Trading

33rd Floor
440 S. LaSalle
Chicago, IL 60605

Leonard Spiegel
MS 219

Fermilab

Batavia, IL 60510

Wesley K. Underwood
207 S. Dorchester Ave.
Wheaton, IL 60187

Charles Ward
615 S. Lincoln
Hinsdale, IL 60521

James Hodina
718 Central Park Ave.
Flossmoor, 1L 60422

Leonard Augsburger
16 N. Fiore
Vernon Hills, IL 60061

William Cooper
7035 W. Imlay
Chicago, IL 60631

Dan Kumro
802 S. Elmhurst Ave.

Mount Prospect, IL 60056

Irwin Gaines
Fermilab - m/s 127
P. O. Box 500
Batavia, IL 60510

6

312-431-2966 (W)

708-448-4967 (H)

708-840-2809 (W)
708-377-2675 (H)

708-752-5127 (W)
708-462-0393 (H)

708-979-4599 (W)
708-325-3885 (H)

708-979-8451 (FAX)

312-856-2762 (W)
708-799-5571 (H)

708-632-5102 (W)
708-816-1649 (H)

312-765-3493 (W)
312-763-1567 (H)

708-259-4981 (H)

708-840-4022 (W)



Ratings Chairman’s Report

At the beginning of the new season, I would like to remind team
captains of some procedures that will aliow timely, accurate rating
of your matches:

(1) BOTH captains should mail me the match results; that way I'11
be sure to get them. Please mail results rather than faxing them,
except for the last week prior to a publication deadline. For the
next issue of the Bulletin, fax results to me in the first week of
December only; U.S. Mail will be sufficient prior to then.

(2) Please include the first initial of each player as weil as the
last name on the results sheet. If a new player has a commoniy
occurring name (Jones, Smith, etc.) it would be helpful to given
the full first name or middle initial as well, in order to clearly
distinguish the player from others in the rating data base.

(3) If matches are played out of the order given in the Division
playing schedule, please indicate on the results sheet which
earlier match or matches have not yet been played.

(4) When a new player plays his/her first match, please indicate
if that player has a USCF rating, either current or in the past.
Please indicate the value of the rating, if it is known. If the
player has never had a rating, please 1ndicate UNR next to the

player’s name. If the new player was active in the past in the
CICL but has not played in the last ten years, or if he/she last
played for a different team, please indicate that also. These

measures will help me locate the previous rating records for the
player.

This month’s ratings includes the results of a match played over
the summer:

09-JUL-92 J. I. CASE 2.5 AT&T CHARGERS 3.5
ROUND 1

8D RATINGS SCORE RATINGS SCORE

1 SATTERLEE,D 1696 22 1 RADAVICIUS,E 1688-15 0

2 KALE,S 1523 O 0 KUMRO, D 1641 O 1 xx%
3 KLINEFELTER,H 1462 29 1 DOBR, K 1672-20 0

4 REID,C 1313-11 0 THOMAS , J 1503 11 1

5 TOGAMI,P 1173 0 0 BRADY,R 1343 O 1 %X
6 GASTON,K 0 O .5 SWIDERSKI /M 1345 O .5

* X These two games were not rated, by agreement between the
nlayers.



The
2
Squares
Columns

by Marv Cox
“If two (or more) squares are attacked

more time than they are defended
they may fall.”

Diagram 50

A focal point in chess is the
intersection of two lines, either
attacking or defending. In diagram
50 a line runs from c7 to h2 to defend
the rook. Another line runs from a5
to g5 to defend the knight. The focal
point of these defending lines is e5.
If e5 is blocked, Black has a choice of
which line he will lose.

1. @5. Black's h2 rook and g5 knight
are now attacked and undefended.

1...., RxeS. Threatens a swish-en-
2ug.

2. Kxh2, Rb5+ 3. Khi, Rxbi.
White has won a piece. Now let’s go
back to a different first move for
Black.

1. e5, BxeS. Again threatens a
swish-en-zug.

2. Bxgs, Rh7 3. Bd2. Again White
has won a minor piece for a pawn.
There are other variations Black can
follow but all give White a piece for a
pawn. White must be quite careful
because the very nature of blocking a
focal point gives his opponent a free
attacking move after he has grabbed
the piece.

"If two (or more) lines are attacked
more time than they are defended
they may fail.”

Diagram 51

The intersection of two lines is a
focal point. The white queen and the
black king are on a diagonal line.
The white bishop and the black
queen are on another diagonal line.
The focal point of the two diagonals
is e5. Removal of the pawn from e5
is the aim of White's tactics.

1. Nxb8, axbé 2.Rxg6, hxgé
3.Bxe6+. Of course in an actual
game Black could refuse to accept
either sacrifice and so give up the b6
pawn in order to avoid the bishop
fork on e5.

*if two lines are attacked more times
that they are defended they may fall.”

Diagram 52

| had the white pieces in diagram 52
above and my uncle had black. | was
a pawn up and my game seemed
solid so | was quite willing to pursue
any exchanges. 57

1...., Bxh4. Why did he want to
trade bishops? That just put another
guard on my center pawn.

2. Qxh4, Nxd3. What was he up
to?

3. Rxd3, Rxc3. And this time the
sacrifice of the exchange. Horrors!
| couldn’t capture his rook. If | did he
would take my e4 pawn with his other
rook and win my queen. He's won a
piece from me! His first trade moved
my queen so e4 became a focal point
of the file which contained my king
and the row which contained my
queen. Then he removed my guards
of the focal point.

Diagram 52 could also be looked at
as a four-square problem. Squares
¢3, d3, e4 and h4 were attacked by
five black pieces, namely the knight,
two rooks and two bishops. White
has only three guards, the queen,
rook and b2 pawn. The white knight
and two bishops are not counted as
guards because they occupy some of
the squares under attack. Five
attackers, three defenders, the
squares may fall.
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08-SEP-92 ROCKWELL INT’L

ROUND 1

17-8EP-92
ROUND 1

(ROYLS)

29-SEP-82
ROUND 1

BD

JONES, B
RAFACZ,T
RAFACZ, W
MCQUINN, J
DEWITT,G
DEZONNO, T

DO WN

AT&T CHARGERS

BD

1 WARREN,J
2 RADAVICIUS,E
3 DOBR,K

4 KUMRO,D

5 THOMAS, J

6 BRADY,R

7 ANDERSON,CJ

ARGONNE KNIGHTS

BD
BENEDEK,R
BERRY, G
GREEN, D
DECMAN, S
HILL,R
BAURAC, D

O H N =

08-0CT-92 AT&T CHARGERS

ROUND 2

BD

WARREN, J
RADAVICIUS,E
STAMM, V
KUMRO, D
DOBR, K
THOMAS, J

ORPON

30-SEP-92 AT&T TYROS

ROUND 1

BD

STOLTZ,B
BHOJWANI,C
BROZOVICH, J
SHAFF,R
SMITH, BR
SCHWARTZ ,M

OO AWN -

1

RATINGS SCORE

2136-19 0
1730-12 0
1632-12 0
1502 -8 0]
1384-28 0
1163 © 1

1
RATINGS SCORE
2149 2 1
1673-15 0
1552-18 0
1641-20 0
1514 O OF
1343-28 0
1321-24 0

6
RATINGS SCORE
2221 1 1
2077 O 1
18566 3 1
1740 5 1
1718 7 1
1660 4 1

2
RATINGS SCORE
2161 2 .5
1658 -2 0
1732 16 1
1621-11 0
1534-10 0]
15614 -4 .5

2.5
RATINGS SCORE
1978 36 1
1945 31 1
1736 5 .5
1575 -8 0
1546-24 0]
1087 -3 0

BELL LABS ROYALS

GUIO,J
DOBROVOLNY, C
OGASAWARA, L
BLACKMON, E
ANDERSON, CJ
NWABUDE, O

J. I. CASE

SATTERLEE,D
WHITE,H
KLINEFELTER,H
KALE,S
REID,C
KANAS , W
GASTON, K

A & B RADIO

O’DELL,DW
TYREE,D
LASKY,N
LASKY, J
MCGRIFF,M
MIKULECKY,B

ARGONNE KNIGHTS

BENEDEK,R
BERRY, G
DECMAN, S
HILL,R
BAURAC,D
DAWSON, J

FERMILAB

KOZLOVSKY,M
SPIEGEL,L
GLICENSTEIN,J
GAINES,I
CISKO,G
HARRIS,R

5

RATINGS SCORE
2188 19
1907 12
1814 12
1757 8
1293 28

0o 0

Q -~ & a2

RATINGS SCORE
1718 -3 0

1683 22 1

1491 26
15623 30
1302 ©
1257 28
1303 24

o)

RATINGS
1607 -1

0 O
1462
1444
1416
1326

SCORE

|
»
eNeoNoNoRNoNe]

4

RATINGS
2222 -3 .
2077 2 1
1745-16 0
1
1

SCORE
5

1725 16
1664 10

1429 6 5

3.5

RATINGS
2212-36 0
2075-20 0
1853 -8 .5
1751 8 1
1622 24 1
16564 3 1



NORTH DIVISION 10-25-1992
GAME MATCH
D POINTS POINTS

TEAM NAME w

—

UOP PROCESS DIV.
MOTOROLA

KEMPER INSURANCE
FRANKLIN=-WATTS
SEARS

NORTHROP CORP.
EXEMPLARS
FEL-PRO

OO0+ 00—~0O0

OC OO0 =+ —
OOO—A—A—LO—A

EAST DIVISION 10-25-1992
GAME MATCH
D POINTS POINTS

TEAM NAME L

-

CHICAGO RES. & TRDG.
ALUMNI CENTRAL
CHICAGO POST OFFICE
COLUMBIA COLLEGE
CTA ROAD

HULL TRADING CO.

CTA RAIL

CHICAGO MERC. EXCH.
AMOCO CORP.
CONTINENTAL BANK

[cNoNoNoNeNoNe Rl VRN
CO0OO0O—-0MNMNMNOOO
0OCO0OO0O000000O0

NEAR WEST DIVISION
TEAM NAME w L

ARGONNE KNIGHTS
J. I. CASE

A & B RADIO
AT&T CHARGERS
ROCKWELL INT’L

- N-=-00

D
0
0
0
0
0

QO —= =N

FAR WEST DIVISION

TEAM NAME w L

(w)

BELL LABS ROYALS 2 0 0O
BELL LABS DRAGONS 2 0 0
FERMILAB 1t 1 0
AT&T TYROS 0 2 0

6 2 O

AMOCO RESEARCH LABS

.

[ ]

QOMNNWWEOL N
loNeoRNoNoNeNo RO R
CoOoOQUOMNUOoOoWm

QOO0

QOOQOO -+

[cNeNoNoNoNeoNo N R No
[oNoNeNeNoNoNe R\
eNoNoNoNoNoNojoRaoNe

10-25-1992
GAME MATCH
POINTS POINTS

- WwWpo1O
[aNoN NeoNe]
QO —+—=mMn
0O0O00O0

10-25-1992
GAME MATCH
POINTS POINTS

rPO~NO
cooowm
OO -
O00O00

PCT

.750
.000
.250
.500
.500
.000
. 000
. 000

OO0 00 0

PCT

1.000
1.000
1.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000

PCT

1.000
1.000
0.500
0.000
0.000

PCT

.000
.000
.500
.000
.000

Q00— =



NORTH DIVISION TOP TEN

CUsSI,R
REYES,R
WEBER, L
STEVANOVIC, M
SIWEK,M
WONG, P
GAZMEN, E
BOLDINGH, E
HASAN, Y
BENESA, A

FRANK
SEARS
FRANK
uoP

KEMPR
EXMPL
FRANK
UOP

MTRLA
FRANK

2437
2314C
2267
2251C
2195
2178C
2178
2172
2168
2165

NEAR WEST DIVISION TOP TEN

LEVINE,D
BENEDEK, R
WARREN, J
JONES, B
BERRY, G
YOUNG, C
GREEN, D
STAMM, V
HILL,R
DECMAN, S

KNGHT
KNGHT
CHRGR
ROCKW
KNGHT
KNGHT
KNGHT
CHRGR
KNGHT
KNGHT

2377

2219D
21537
2117

2079D
1958C
1859C
17480
1741

1729C

EAST DIVISION TOP TEN

JASAITIS, A CRT
CZERNIECKI,A ALUMN

INUMERABLE,F PSTOF
FRIESEMA,W CRT

ALFARO,C ALUMN
GREGORY, J PSTOF
HODINA, J AMCRP
COX, M ALUMN
LORING, S CONBK
SMILEY,R AMCRP

FAR WEST DIVISION TOP

Gulo,J ROYLS
KOZLOVSKY,M FERMI
LUDWIG, T DRGNS
TEGEL,F DRGNS
DORIGO, T FERMI
SPIEGEL,L FERMI
STINSON,M ROYLS
STOLTZ,B TYROS
BHOJWANI,C TYROS
ROSE, K AMOCO

MOST IMPROVED PLAYERS

HERNANDEZ, DD
MCALISTER,K
CISKO,G
STOLTZ,B
PAAUWE, N
BHOJUWANI,C
SIWEK,M
KALE, S

VAN MEER,J
KANAS , W

COLUM
COLUM
FERMI
TYROS
AMOCO
TYROS
KEMPR
JCASE
KEMPR
JCASE

72
52
48
36
34
31
30
30
28
28

2229C
2224C
2187
2136
2118%
2117
2060
2044C
2031
2024

TEN

2189
2176
2129
21240
2089
2042C
2028
2014
1976
1970



20-SEP-92 CTA ROAD

ROUND 1

14-0CT-9
ROUND 2

(COLUM)

14-0CT-9
ROUND 2

BD
1

O H W

2

8D
1

2
3
4
5
6
7

2

BD

OOV W =

JONES , M
SMITH,J
JACKSON, JJ
HARRIS,FF
PITTS,?
WILSON,A

ALUMNI CENTRAL

ALFARO,C
FRANEK , M
LITVINAS,A
CHARKOVSKY,R
DAVIDSON,M
BROTSOS, J
BARGYH, J

RATINGS SCORE

CHICAGO RES. & TRDG.

JASAITIS,A
FRIESEMA,W
BARGERSTOCK,D
BERNARD,D
DENG, J
LEMBERGER, S

o 0
0 0
0 O
0 0
0 O
1616 O
RATINGS
2154-36
1911 7
1712 -6
1678-35
1664 5
1668 6
0 O
RATINGS
2228 1
2136 O
1933 O
1324 O
1645 O
0 ©O

1 ALUMNI CENTRAL 3
RATINGS SCORE
0 COX,M 2044 O 1
0 RZESZUTKO,R 1931 0O 1
0 FRANEK,M 1811 O 1
0 LITVINAS,A 1712 0 1
0 CHARKOVSKY,R 1678 O 1
1F 0 O OF
3.5 COLUMBIA COLLEGE 2.5
SCORE RATINGS SCORE
0 MCALISTER,K 1917 36 1
1 BURDICK, S 1611 =7 0]
.5 KOSTECKA,K 156561 10 .5
0 HERNANDEZ, DD 1466 35 1
1 BRANCH, Y 1297 -5 0
1 SPECK,D 1326 -9 0
0 TURNER,R 1229 O 1
6 CTA ROAD 0
SCORE RATINGS SCORE
1 WILSON,A 1616 -1 0]
1 HARRIS, FF 0O ©O 0
1 SMITH,J 0o O 0]
1 JONES, M 0 O 0
1F THOMPSON, T 0O O OF
1F COLEMAN,O 0 O OoF

rz



01-0CT-92 KEMPER

ROUND 1

BD

OEONOOMHWN =

01-0CT-92

ROUND 1

BD

OO WN-—=

156-0CT-92

ROUND 2

8D

O©CO~NOOA~WN =

23-SEP-92

ROUND 1

SIWEK,M
LEONG,G
OLSEN, A

BLOEDOW, P
CUMMUTA, P
LAMBIRIS, J

DEO,D

KAUFMAN , M
HASKELL,M

FRANKLIN-WATTS

BENESA, A
WEBER, L
GAZMEN, E

SOLLANO, E

SANTOS, S
MURPHY, B

UOP PROCESS DIV.

STEVANOVIC,M
BOLDINGH,E
BUERGER, E
MICKLICH,F

SAJBEL,P

VAN ZILE,C
RACANELLI,F
WIECHERT, A

ADAMI, S

CTA RAIL

BD

DN WN -

30-SEP-92

ROUND 1

MATTHEWS, J
ABRAHAM, T

STEIN,C

THOMPSON, J

HUGHES, L
VAN, R

COLUMBIA COLLEGE

8D

~NoOONp WK

MCALISTER,K
BURDICK, S
KOSTECKA, K
HERNANDEZ ,DD

BRANCH, Y
TURNER, R
BARGYH, J

INSURANCE

RATINGS
2165 1
2072 O
1469 22
1479 -1
1373 -1
0O O
0O o
0O O
0O O
RATINGS
2180-15
2265 2
2177 1
1987 O
0O O
0 O
RATINGS
2270-19
2203-31
2067-19
1760 5
1723 9
1344 26
0 O
0O O
0 O
RATINGS
o o
1504 -1
0O ©
0O O
0O o
0o O
RATINGS
1901 16
1615 -4
1565 -4
1429 37
1310-13
1247-18
o o

e

1

SCORE
.5
0
.5

O0000O0

SCORE

OO0 =4 =+ + 2000

SCORE

MOTOROLA

HASAN, Y

MELNIKOV,I
CIESLEK,D
SAMELSON, C
WALLACH,C
FAHRENHOLTZ, S
GONCHAROFF , N

HUNG, N
WEST,R

SEARS

REYES,R

SCHWARTZ, S
MILLER,TT

LOMONT, C
MORTON, B
WELTER,P

KEMPER INSURANCE

SIWEK,M
LEONG, G

VAN MEER,J

OLSEN, A

BLOEDOW, P
GUILLEN,B
CUMMUTA, P

ADAMI, S

RACANELLI,F

CHICAGO RES.

JASAITIS, A
FRIESEMA,W

LOSOFF,A

BARGERSTOCK, D

DENG, J

BERNARD, D

RATINGS
2169 -1

0 O
2082-22
2019 1
2061 1
1758 O
1778 O

0 O

0 ©
RATINGS
2304 10
1719 -1
1827 -1

o O
1629 0

0O 0

RATINGS
2166 29
2072 20
1976 28
1491 -8
1478 -6
1392-26
1372 O

0 O

0 0

& TRDG.

RATINGS
2228
2135
1964
1933
1645
1324

O000O-=0

CHICAGO POST OFFICE

INUMERABLE,F
MARCOWKA,R

MAREMA,D
COOPER, W
PETWAY, L
HOWARD , W

GRIESMEYER,W

RATINGS
2203-16
2008 3
1975 4
1700-37
1471 13
1314 18
1384 ©

5

SCORE
.5
1
.5

— ok A ok b &

SCORE

- OO0 OC =& b -

P~~~
cc
VU

6

SCORE
1
1
1F
1
1F
1

4.5

SCORE
.5

_L_.A_AO—L_A



01-0CT-92 AMOCO RESEARCH LABS 2.5 BELL LABS DRAGONS 2.5
ROUND 1
BD RATINGS SCORE RATINGS SCORE
1 SAJKOWSKI,D 1938 3 .5 JACOBS,N 1971 -1 .5
2 ROSE,K 1970 O© OF DURKEE,D 756 0 1F
3 PAAUWE,N 1408 34 1 WARD, C 1598-22 0
4 RINGENBERG,T 1402-17 0 HICKS,C 1484 17 1
5 MANILLA,M 1225 © 1 MCCLOUD, E 0 O 0
6 POMA,D 1167 0 0 PIAO,T 0 O 1
14-0CT-92 BELL LABS ROYALS 4.5 AT&T TYROS 1.5
ROUND 2
BD RATINGS SCORE RATINGS SCORE
1 GUIO,J 2207-18 .5 BLAZIE,J 1860 18 .5
2 DOBROVOLNY,C 1919-11 .5 BROZOVICH,J 1741 7 .5
3 BLACKMON,E 1765 11 1 SHAFF,R 1567 -7 0
4 HAHNE,D 1588 15 1 THOMAS, G 1463-15 0
5 SHEU,G 1334 O .5 KARPIERZ,J 0O O .5
6 AUSTIN,R 0O O 1F 0 0 OF
7 AUSTIN,R 0O © 1 NWABUDE, O 0 © 0 (ROYLS)
8 AUSTIN,R 0O O 1 NWABUDE, O 0 ©o 0 (ROYLS)
14-0CT-92 A & B RADIO 4.5 AMOCO RESEARCH LABS 1.5
ROUND 2
BD RATINGS SCORE RATINGS SCORE
1 JENKINS,M 0O © 0 SAJKOWSKI,D 1941 O 1
2 O'DELL,DW 1606 5 1 MANILLA,M 1225 -5 0
3 LASKY,J 1437-15 .5 POMA,D 1167 15 .5
4 LASKY,N 1458 O 1 POMA , M 0O © 0
5 BOOKER,G 1386 O SCHATTKE,N 0 0 0
6 GLOWACKI,D 0 O 1F 0 O© OF
21-0CT-92 BELL LABS DRAGONS 3.5 FERMILAB 2.5
ROUND 2
BD RATINGS SCORE RATINGS SCORE
1 LUDWIG,T 2133 -4 .5 DORIGO,T 2085 4 .5
2 TEGEL,F 2111 13 1 SPIEGEL,L 2055-13 0
3 JACOBS,N 1970 -8 .5 GAINES,I 1758 8 .5
4 DURKEE,D 1756 10 1 PARA, A 1626-14 O
5 WARD,C 1576-16 0 CISKO,G 1546 24 1
6 EUSTACE,D 1448 7 .5 HARRIS,R 15587 -7 .5
24~-SEP-92 UOP PROCESS DIV. 4 NORTHROP CORP. 2
ROUND 1
BD RATINGS SCORE RATINGS SCORE
1 STEVANOVIC,M 2275 -5 .5 JAKSTAS,K 2169 5. .5
2 BOLDINGH,E 2184 19 1 GOLUMBOVSKI,P 2133-19 0
3 BUERGER,E 2086-19 0 DIAZ,P 2002 28 1
4 MICKLICH,F 1748 12 1 BURIAN,D 1687-19 0
5 SAJBEL,P 1730 -7 .5 VIGANTS,A 1621 7 .5
6 SAHLI,E 1704 23 1 REICHERT,P 1704-22 0



NAME

ABRAHAM, T
ADAMI, S
ALFARO,C
ALMAZAN, S
ALONSO,G
ANDERSON, CJ
ATKINSON, J
AUGSBURGER, L
AUSTIN,R
BAKER, B
BAKER, LR
BARGERSTOCK,D
BARGYH, J
BAURAC,D
BEARD, G
BECKLEY,S
BENEDEK,R
BENESA, A
BENTLEY,D
BERNARD, D
BERRY, G
BEZZUBOV, V
BHOJWANI,C
BHOJWANI,R
BISH,D .
BLACKMON, E
BLAZIE,J
BLOEDOW, P
BLOOM, B
BOLDINGH, E
BOOKER, G
BRADY,R
BRANCH, Y
BRIONES,M
BROCKETT,M
BRONFELD, A
BROTSOS, J
BROWN,R
BROZOVICH,J
BUCHANAN, R
BUERGER, E
BURDICK,S
BURIAN,D
CARTER,D
CARTER, L
CEASE,H
CELANDER,C
CHAN, H
CHARKOVSKY ,R
CHEVERESAN, S

? - UNRATED

TEAM

RAIL
uoP
ALUMN
NORTH
ROYLS
ROYLS
AMCRP
MTRLA
ROYLS
FLPRO
MERC
CRT
COLUM
KNGHT
ALUMN
DRGNS
KNGHT
FRANK
COLUM
CRT
KNGHT
FERMI
TYROS
INDNS
NORTH
ROYLS
TYROS
KEMPR
EXMPL
UoP
RADIO
CHRGR
COLUM
UOoP
SEARS
ALUMN
ALUMN
ROYLS
TYROS
ALUMN
UoP
COLUM
NORTH
JCASE
PSTOF
FERMI
COLUM
SEARS
ALUMN
uoP

X

O—*OOOOOOOOOOO—‘OOOOO—*—*OOONOO—-‘ONNOO—'OONONOONOO—‘OOO—*O

-

O—*OOOOO—*NNOOOOOOON-*O-‘ONOOOOOOOOO-—‘OOOONOOOOOO—*OO-—*—‘—'-

# - 5 TO 9 RATED GAMES

x - 10 TO 24 RATED GAMES

O

OOOOOOOOOOONOOOOOOOOOOO-‘OOOOOOOOO—*OOOOOOOOOOQOOOOO

RATING NAME

TEAM
1503 CHIU,H KNGHT
00007 CHOUDRY, A KEMPR
2118x CHRISTIAN,R DRGNS
1344# CIBA,F SEARS
00007 CIESLEK,D MTRLA
1297x CIMMARRUSTI,A CRT
1810 CISKO,G FERMI
1834 COLE,P FERMI
00007 COLEMAN,O ROAD
1067 COLEMAN,T FLPRO
1157# COOPER,B WASTE
1933 COOPER,W PSTOF
0000? COTE,J MERC
1674C COX,M ALUMN
1805 CREWSE,L EXMPL
1475%x CROWE,R ROYLS
22190 CUMMUTA,P KEMPR
2165 CUSI,R FRANK
00007 CZERNIECKI,A ALUMN
1324 DAVIDSON,M ALUMN
2079D DAWSON, J KNGHT
00007 DECMAN,S KNGHT
1976 DENG,J CRT
1710*x DEO,D KEMPR
00007 DEWITT,G ROCKW
1776 DEZONNO,T ROCKW
1878 DIAZ,P NORTH
1472C DOBR,K CHRGR
2061 DOBROVOLNY,C ROYLS
2172 DONNA,D MTRLA
1386# DORIGO,T FERMI
1315% DUNCAN,T MTRLA
1292x DURKEE,D DRGNS
1694C DYCZKOWSKI,R CONBK
1772 EDWARDS,S EXMPL
1824 EFRON,D ROCKW
1564D ELEK,G NORTH
0000? ELIASOFF,D WASTE
1748C ELLERY,G RADIO
1464C ERLENBORN,M AWEST
2048D EUSTACE,D DRGNS
1604 FAHRENHOLTZ,S MTRLA
1668C FELDMAN, A FLPRO
1078* FIGUEROA, A UoP
1628 FISCHER,P ROCKW
00007 FLYNN,T DRGNS
00007 FOLEY,T INDNS
16561 FRAATS,D CONBK
1643x FRANEK,M ALUMN
1390C FRANK,M MERC

15

0400

CENTURY CLUB MEMBER
DOUBLE CENTURION
TRIPLE CENTURION

QUAD CENTURION

W

0
0
0
0]
0
0
2
0
0
0
0
0
0
1
0
0
0]
0
0
1
0
1
0
0
0
1
1
0
1
0
0
0]
1
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
1
0
0
0
0
0
0]
2
0

—

OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOONOO—-‘—‘O-*OOOO—*OOOO—*OOOOOOOOOOO

O

OOOOOOOOO-‘OOOOOOOOO—*O—‘OOOOOOO-—‘OOOOOOOOOOOOOOO—‘OOOO

RATING

1653
00007
1830C
1406
2060
00007
1570%
00007
00007
00007
00007
1663
1316%
2044C
2038
1393%
1372
2437
2224C
1669%
1435
1729C
1645x%
00007
1356C
11563x%
2030
15247
1908
00007
2089
00007
1766C
1655x%
1236
15655
994x
00007
1487%
1456%
1455
1758%
1403
00007
00007
00007
00007
1869
1918
1701x



NAME TEAM W L D RATING NAME TEAM W L D RATING
FRIESEMA,W CRT 2 0 0 2136 JONES,M ROAD 0 2 ©C 00007
GAINES,I FERMI 1 0O 1 1767C KALE,S JCASE 1 0 © 1553%
GASTON, K JCASE 1 0 0O 1327# KANAS,W JCASE 1t O 0 1285
GAVIN, L MERC 0O O 0 1216 KARPIERZ,J TYROS 0 ©0 1 00007
GAZMEN, E FRANK 1 0O O 2178 KASSELBAUM,J COLUM 0 0 0O 00007
GLICENSTEIN,J FERMI O O 1 1845 KAUFMAN,M KEMPR O 1 0 00007
GLOWACKI,D RADIO O O O 00007 KELLY,S DRGNS O O 0 1258
GOLLA,R SEARS O O O 2003C KLINEFELTER,H JCASE 1t O 0O 1517
GOLUMBOVSKI,P NORTH O 1 0 2114 KOGAN,G CONBK O O O 1753
GONCHAROFF ,N MTRLA t 0 O 1778Q KOSTECKA,K coLuM 0 1 1 1561
GRAFT,D AWEST O O O 1835 KOZLOVSKY,M FERMI 0 1 O 2176
GREEN, D KNGHT 1 O 0 1859C KRULL,E AMCRP 0 O O 1397
GREER, D PSTOF O O O 00007 KUMRO,D CHRGR 0 2 O 1610D
GREGORY, J PSTOF O 0 0 2117 LAMBIRIS,J KEMPR 0 1 0 00007
GRIEB, S KEMPR O 0 O©O 00007 LANG,P KEMPR O O O 00007
GRIESMEYER,W PSTOF 1 O O 1384 LASKY,J RADIO O 1 1 1422
GRYPARIS, J MTRLA O O O 1404 LASKY,JIM RADIO O O O 1711#
GUILLEN,B KEMPR O t O 1366# LASKY,N RADIO 1 1 O 1458
GuUlIO,J ROYLS 1 O 1 2189 LATIMER,E SEARS 0 O O 2026D
HAHNE, D ROYLS 1 O O 1603 LEMBERGER,S CRT 0 0 O 00007
HAMILTON,L AMCRP O O O 1407* LENDI,L WASTE ©0 O 0O 00007
HAMMOND , M CONBK O O O 1354% LEONG,G KEMPR 1 1 0 2092C
HAMPER, P AMCRP O O 0 00007 LEQUERE,F KNGHT O O 0O 1601
HARBUZIUK,W ROCKW O O 0 00007 LEVINE,D KNGHT 0 0 O 2377
HARRIS, FF ROAD 0O 2 0 00007 LITVINAS,A ALUMN 1 0 1 1706C
HARRIS,R FERMI 1 O 1 1550 LOMONT,C SEARS 0 1 0 00007
HASAN,Y MTRLA O O 1 2168 LORING,S CONBK O O O 2031
HASKELL ,M KEMPR 0 1t O 0000? LOSKE,D INDNS O O O 00007
HERMANN, T WASTE O O O 00007 LOSOFF,A CRT 0O O O 1964
HERNANDEZ, DD CoLuM 2 0 O 1501 LUDWIG,T DRGNS O O 1 2129
HESS,B FLPRO O O O 1504 MANILLA,M AMOCO 1t 1t 0O 1220#%
HICKS,C DRGNS 1 O O 1501 MARCOWKA,R PSTOF 1 0 0 2012C
HILL,R KNGHT 2 0 0 1741 MAREMA,D PSTOF 1 0 0O 1978
HILTON,J MERC 0O O O 0000? MATTHEWS,J RAIL 0O 1 0 0000?
HODINA, J AMCRP O O O 2060 MCALISTER,K COLUM 1+ O 1t 1953
HOLM, B WASTE O O O 1716 MCCLOUD,E DRGNS 0 1t 0 00007
HOWARD, W PSTOF 1 0 O 1332x MCGRIFF,M RADIO O 1 O 1409
HUGHES, L RAIL O O O 00007 MCINTOSH,S CONBK O O O 1159%
HUMPF , R RADIO O O O 1293x MCNEASE,K coLuM 0 O O 00007
HUNG, N MTRLA 1 0 O 00007 MCPHAIL,C TYROS ©0 0O O 00007
INUMERABLE,F PSTOF O O 1 2187 MCQUINN,J ROCKW 0 1 0 1494
ISAACS,D WASTE O O O 0000? MCSMITH,B COLUM O O O 00007
JACKSON, JJ ROAD 0 1 0 00007 MELNIKOV,I MTRLA 1t 0 O 00007
JACOBS, N DRGNS O O 2 1962C MICKLICH,F UoP 2 0 0 1765C
JADERBERG, J RADIO O O O 00007 MIKULECKY,B RADIO O t O 1320
JAKSTAS, K NORTH O 0 1 2164C MILLER,TT SEARS O 1 O 1526%
JAMES, V TYROS O O O 00007 MIRANDA,V FRANK O O O 00007
JASAITIS, A CRT 2 0 0 2229C MITCHAM,L ROCKW O 0 O 1590#
JENKINS M RADIO O 1t O 00007 MOHANTY,K KNGHT O 0 O 00007
JONES, B ROCKW O 1 0 2117 MOKHTAR,M INDNS 0 O O 00007

? = UNRATED C - CENTURY CLUB MEMBER

# - 5 TO 9 RATED GAMES D - DOUBLE CENTURION

* - 10 TO 24 RATED GAMES T = TRIPLE CENTURION

Q - QUAD CENTURION

[6



NAME TEAM W L D RATING NAME TEAM W L D RATING
MONZANI, A FLPRO O O 0O 1751 SAMELSON,C - MTRLA 1 0O 0 2020C
MORRISON, J KNGHT O 0O 0 1728 SANCHEZ,R FRANK O O 0O 1426#%
MORTON, B SEARS O 0 © 1529 SANTOS,S FRANK © O O 00007
MOSES, J PSTOF O O O 00007 SATTERLEE,D JCASE O 1t O 1715C
MOTYCKA,R JCASE O O O 1178- SCHATTKE,N AMOCO O 1 0 0000?
MURPHY , B FRANK O O O 00007 SCHWARTZ,M TYROS O 1 0 1084x
NELSON,H CONBK O O O 1960 SCHWARTZ,S SEARS 0 1t 0 1718C
NISHIMURA,K FLPRO O 0O 0O 00007 SHAFF,R TYROS O 2 O 1560C
NWABUDE, O ROYLS 0 3 0O 00007 SHEU,G ROYLS O O t 1334x
O’DELL,DW RADIO 1 1 0 1611 SHIREY,S KEMPR 0 O O 00007
OELHAFEN, A EXMPL O O O 1279*% SIEGEL,R CONBK O .0 0 1474
OGASAWARA, L ROYLS 1 O O 1826 SIMS,LL KNGHT O 0 O 00007
OGASAWARA ,R MTRLA O O O 1604D SIWEK,M KEMPR 1 O 1t 2195
OLSEN, A KEMPR O 1 1 1483% SLUSSER,C CRT 0 0 0 00007
OLUND,P MTRLA O O O 1373% SMILEY,R AMCRP O O O 2024
OSTERLUND,R EXMPL O O O 1976 SMITH,BR TYROS O 1 0 1522
PAAUWE , N AMOCO t 0 O 1442 SMITH,J ROAD 0 2 0O 00007
PALMER, S COLUM 0 O O 0000? SOLLANO,E FRANK 1 0 O 1987
. PAPOUTSIS, G UoP 0 O O 00007 SOMBONG,M CONBK O O O 1725
PARA, A FERMI O 1 0 1612x SPANGLER,M AMOCO O O O 1374
PARAOAN, E CONBK O O O 1777 SPECK,D COLUM 0 1 O 1317
PATEL,R CONBK O O O 1426% SPIEGEL,L FERMI 0 2 0 2042C
PETERS,P EXMPL 0O O 0O 1079% STAMM,V CHRGR 1 0 O 1748D
PETWAY, L PSTOF 1 0 O 1484x STEIN,C RAIL 0 0 O 00007
PIAO, T DRGNS 1 0 O 00007 STEIN,P AWEST O O O 2236
PIASZYNSKI,J AMOCO O O O 0000? STELTON,N AWEST O O O 1373
PITTS,? ROAD 0O 1 0O 0000?” STEVANOVIC,M uorP o 1 1 2251C
POMA, D AMOCO O 1 1 1182# STINSON,M ROYLS O O O 2028
POMA M AMOCO O 1 0O 0000? STOLTZ,B TYROS 1 O O 2014
RACANELLI,F uor 1 0 0 00007 STUHLBARG,D UuoP 0O 0 O 1527C
RADAVICIUS, E CHRGR 0 2 O 1656C SUERTH,F EXMPL O O O 1618C
RADKE, P coLuM O 0 O 0000? SUH,G AMOCO O O O 1462¢#
RAFACZ,T ROCKW O 1 0 1718 SULLIVAN,C MERC 0O O O 1554%
RAFACZ , W ROCKW O 1t O 1620 SULLIVAN,J EXMPL O 0 0 2034D
REHORST,R FLPRO O O O 00007 SWIDERSKI,M CHRGR O O O 1345C
REICHERT,P NORTH O 1 O 1682# SZAUKELLIS,W MTRLA O O O 0000?
REID,C JCASE O O O 1302 TEGEL,F DRGNS 1 O O 2124D
REVULURI,K MTRLA 0 0O O 00007 THOMAS,G TYROS O 1 O 1448
REYES,R SEARS 1 0 O 2314C THOMAS,J CHRGR O O 1 1510C
RIEDERER,D CRT 0O 0O O 1116# THOMPSON,J RAIL 0 1t 0 00007
RINGENBERG, T AMOCO O 1 0O 1385 THOMPSON,R FLPRO 0 O O 1079
RO,D CRT O 0 O 1450x THOMPSON,T ROAD 0 0 O 00007
ROQUE, P COLUM 0 0 O 00007 TOGAMI,P JCASE 0O O O 1173%
ROSE, K AMOCO O O O 1970 TOLPPI,J WASTE O O O 00007
ROSLEY,D DRGNS O O O 1816 TRUSNICH,M WASTE O O O 00007
RUDDY, J MERC O 0 0O 1241 TUKES,W CoLuM O O O 00002
RZESZUTKO,R ALUMN 1 0 0O 193t TURNER,K PSTOF O O O 1559
SAHLI,E uor 1 0 0 1727# TURNER,R COLUM 1 1 0 1229x
SAJBEL,P uorP 1 0 1 1732 TURPIN,S INDNS O O O 1196%
SAJKOWSKI,D AMOCO 1 0 1 1941 TYREE,D RADIO O t O 00007

? -~ UNRATED C - CENTURY CLUB MEMBER

# - 5 TO 9 RATED GAMES D - DOUBLE CENTURION

* - 10 TO 24 RATED GAMES T - TRIPLE CENTURION

Q@ = QUAD CENTURION

L7



NAME TEAM W L D RATING NAME TEAM W L D RATING
UNDERWOOD , W AWEST O O O 1960C WELTER,P SEARS 0 O O 00007
VAN MEER,J KEMPR 1 O 0O 2004 WENTLING,C AMCRP 0 O O 1570
VAN ZILE,C UoP 1 0 0 1370% WEST,R MTRLA t O O 00007
VAN, R RAIL 0O t 0 00007 WHITE,H JCASE 1 O O 1705
VERIVE, J AWEST O O O 1603# WIECHERT,A UoP c 1 0 00007
VIGANTS, A NORTH O O t 1628 WILLIAMSON,A PSTOF O O O 00007
WALKER,R FERMI O O O 1368C WILSON,A ROAD O 1 0 1615
WALLACH,C MTRLA 1 O 0O 2062 WINGFIELD,L INDNS 0 O 0O 00007
WALLIN,R AWEST O O O 1720% WINSTON,H ALUMN O O O 1982
WARD, C DRGNS O 2 0O 1560D WITHERIDGE,T WASTE O O O 0000?
WARREN, J CHRGR 1t O 1 21537 WONG,P EXMPL 0O O O 2178C
WEAVER FLPRO O O O 00007 YOUNG,C KNGHT O O 0 1958C
WEBER, L FRANK 1 0 O 2267 <ZEIDEL,J MERC 0O O O 1956
WEITZ,R - FLPRO 0 O O 1796C ZOELLNER,J CONBK O O O 1225

? - UNRATED C - CENTURY CLUB MEMBER

# - 5 TO 9 RATED GAMES D - DOUBLE CENTURION

x - 10 TO 24 RATED GAMES T - TRIPLE CENTURION

Q - QUAD CENTURION

¥



